Agenda
For enquiries on this agenda, please
contact:
Martin Newton 020 8547 6086
martin.newton@kingston.gov.uk
This agenda is available on:
www.kingston.gov.uk
Published on 22 April 2021

Licensing Sub-Committee
Date:

Tuesday 4 May 2021

Time:

9:45 am

Place:
An online meeting that can be viewed at
https://kingston.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/505284
Members
The Sub Committee will consist of three of the following Members: Councillors: Stephanie Archer, Lorraine Dunstone, Simon Edwards, Ed Fram, Hilary
Gander, Dennis Goodship, Lesley Heap, Ian George, Katrina Lidbetter, Dave Ryder-Mills,
Malcolm Self, John Sweeney, Margaret Thompson, Jon Tolley and Olly Wehring.

Everyone is welcome to attend the meeting
This agenda is available to view on: www.kingston.gov.uk
You can also access this agenda through the Modern.gov app or by scanning the QR code
with your smartphone.

Agenda
Changes to the Application
The applicants are advised of issues raised in representations from residents and the
Responsible Authorities - Police, Fire Service, Environmental Health, Noise and Health
and Safety. In discussions with the various parties on these the applicant may agree to
accept conditions and/or propose changes to the original application.
The law allows discussions to continue up to the time of the Licensing Sub-committee
hearing, often in good time before the hearing. As a result of these discussions, changes
to the original application may have been made and representations may have been
withdrawn. It will not always be possible to include these emendations in the agenda. The
hearing regulations require that should any party to the hearing wish to rely upon any
additional evidence, this should be served upon the Licensing Authority five days before
this hearing.
At the start of the hearing the Licensing Officer will explain any changes that the applicant
has made, conditions agreed with Responsible Authorities, and whether any additional
evidence has been served on the Licensing Authority.
Recording of the meeting
This meeting will be recorded and the recording will be available on the web site
(www.kingston.gov.uk) with the agenda and minutes.

1.

Appointment of Chair

2.

Declarations of Interest

3.

Zonco Ltd, trading as Feals Catering - Application for Street
Trading Licence - Footpath at junction of Wood Street and
Skerne Road, Kingston upon Thames

4.

Urgent Items Authorised by the Chair

Appendix A

Exclusion of the Press and Public
5.
The following matters may be considered in private if the Committee agrees that, under
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public are excluded from the
meeting on the grounds that it is likely that exempt information, as defined in paragraph 1
of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, would be disclosed. This paragraph covers
information relating to any individual.

Procedure at Licensing Sub Committees
ORGANISATION OF THE COMMITTEE
1. Licensing Sub-Committee hearings are currently being held remotely due to the
Coronavirus pandemic. All parties to the hearing are invited to join a video conference
where they will be given the opportunity to speak.
HEARING PROCEDURE
2. The hearing is broadcast live on the Council’s YouTube channel and a recording is
made available shortly after the hearing is concluded.
3. The Sub-Committee Members are assisted by
I. Committee Secretary
II. Legal Advisor
III. Licensing officer – who is not party to the Hearing
4. The above officers are there to give advice and technical guidance to the SubCommittee and do not participate in the hearing or decisions other than to clarify legal
or technical matters.
5. The Committee Secretary and the Legal Advisor are the only officers who retire with
the Sub-Committee.
6. The Licensing Officer is independent and there to provide specific advice relating to the
application before the Sub-Committee.
7. A hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Chair of the Sub-Committee
which will hear f
[...]
 elicit further
information in a particular case.
12.The Sub-Committee are permitted to ask questions throughout the hearing of any party
or other person who appears as a witness or representative.
MAKING THE DECISION
13.Once the Sub-Committee has heard from officers and the parties to the hearing and
has had answers to its questions, the Sub-Committee will usually withdraw to make its
decision on the application.
14.The Sub-Committee will announce its decision by email, and a full decision notice with
reasoning will be sent within 5 working days.
15.The Sub-Committee has a duty to behave impartially, not to predetermine the issue
and not to discuss matters with the media or any of the parties. In making its decision
the Sub-Committee must give reasons to support that decision. It must state the
reasons why applications are refused or revoked.
16.The decision and reasons for the decision will be recorded in the minutes of the
meeting. These will be circulated and will be available on the Council’s website.
Background papers – held by Gary Marson – Democratic Services – 020 8547 5021, email
gary.marson@kingston.gov.uk
These documents can also be found on www.kingston.gov.uk
i. Statement of Licensing Policy – 12 July 2016
ii. Licensing Hearing procedures – 23 May 2018

A1

Appendix A

Licensing Sub Committee
4 May 2021
ZONCO LIMITED trading as FEALS CATERING
FOOTPATH AT THE JUNCTION OF WOOD STREET AND SKERNE ROAD
KINGSTON UPON THAMES
Application for a Temporary Street Trading Licence under the London Local
Authorities Act 1990 (as amended)
Report by the Licensing and Environmental Compliance Team Leader
PURPOSE
To determine the application, by Public Hearing, following receipt by the Licensing
Authority of relevant representations.
This sub-committee hearing is to consider the application, having regard to the
representation and relevant guidance, with the following options being available:
DECISION TO BE MADE:
1) Grant the application as it currently stands.
2) Grant the application subject to such conditions or restrictions as the authority
considers appropriate.
3) Refuse the application on the basis of one or more of the grounds set out in the
legislation.
INTRODUCTION
1. This application for a Temporary Street Trading Licence was made on 25 February
2021 by Mr Mehran Zonouzi, Director of Zonco Limited.
2. The application seeks a Temporary Street Trading Licence valid for a period of 6
months, to permit the trade of hot and cold food from a pitch on the footpath at the
junction of Wood Street and Skerne Road, Kingston upon Thames, Monday to
Saturday from 10:00 hours to 17:00 hours.
Relevant pages of the application form, including a plan of the pitch location, are
attached at Annex 1.
3.

The proposed hours of operation are laid out in Annex 2.

BACKGROUND
4.

The Council has determined that it will regulate street trading from pitches in the
Borough under the London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended).

A2
5.

Section 21(1) of the 1990 Act defines street trading as being ‘the selling or exposing
or the offering for sale of any article, and the purchasing of or offering to purchase
any ticket, and the supplying or offering to supply any service, in a street for gain or
reward’.

6.

Section 25 of the Act outlines the application process for street trading licences, with
subsections 25(4)(b) and 25(6) detailing the reasons why an application may be
refused.

7.

The Council reviewed its Street Trading Policy in 2019 and a new Policy came into
effect on 1 May 2020. The Policy consists of 2 main parts. Part 1 provides some
background information on street trading, while Part 2 describes the different street
trading activities covered within the policy. Paragraphs 2.1 through to 2.20 are
relevant to this application.

8.

The Street Trading Policy must be read in conjunction with the Standard Conditions for
Street Trading, which also came into effect on 1 May 2020.

CONSULTATION
9.

I confirm that the Council has advertised the application by way of public notice
displayed at the site for a period of 28 days. The application has also been made
available on the Council’s website.

10.

I confirm that, in accordance with the Council’s Street Trading Policy, a copy of the
application was made available to all statutory consultees, including the Council’s
Highways, Planning, and Noise Pollution departments, the Council’s Equalities
Officer, and the Metropolitan Police.

11.

The Highways Department and the Equalities Officer made a representation to the
application. These representations are attached at Annex 3.

12.

Three further representations were received from other organizations. Copies
of the representations are attached at Annex 4.

LOCATION
13.

A map showing the location of the pitch applied for is attached as Annex 5.
Photographs of the area are attached as Annex 6.

FURTHER CONSIDERATIONS
14.

The Council recognises the positive impact street trading can have on an area, and
that it can add to the diversity of shopping opportunities and neighbourhoods in which
trading is carried out.

15.

However, street trading is not suitable for every area and poorly thought out trading
locations can present a range of difficulties to those looking to make use of public
highways, from obstruction to nuisance.

16.

Street Trading Licences are issued in order to control the location of trading activity
and to ensure pitches are located in suitable areas, are safe and accessible, and do
not cause nuisance or disruption to local businesses or residents.

A3
DETERMINATION
17.

In making their decision in respect of the application, the Sub-Committee must have
regard to the Council's own Street Trading Policy (attached at Annex 7), the London
Local Authorities Act 1990 (relevant parts of which are attached at Annex 8), as well
as to the representations made and the evidence heard.

18.

The reasons under which a Street Trading Licence application can be refused are set
out in the legislation (p
[...]
nnex 2
Annex 3

Application Form
Proposed hours of operation
Representations from Statutory Consultees

A4
Annex 4
Annex 5
Annex 6
Annex 7
Annex 8
Annex 9

Representations from other organizations
Pitch Location Plan
Photographs of Location
Kingston’s Street Trading Policy
Part III of the London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended)
Standard conditions

BACKGROUND papers are held by Marcella Basso, Environmental Protection Officer 020 8547 5080, marcella.basso@kingston.gov.uk

ANNEX 1
A5
Official use only:

Date received
Case Ref:

Payment received

THE ROYAL BOROUGH
OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY STREET TRADING LICENCE - more than one day
LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1990 (as amended)

Application for a temporary Street Trading licence valid for a period between two days and six months
at a specified location. PLEASE CONTACT THE LICENSING TEAM BEFORE MAKING AN
APPLICATION.
Please complete all questions on the form. If you have nothing to record, please state ‘not applicable’ or ‘none’.
If you are completing this form by hand, please write legibly in block capitals using black ink. You may wish to
keep a copy of the completed form for your records.
You must ensure that your application is submitted at least 35 days before you wish to start trading.
Any application received after this time may be rejected. The fee is not refundable.
Part 1 – Personal details (licence is held in the name of an individual and cannot be held in a company name)
1. Full name of applicant (must be individual)

Mehran Zonouzi
2. Home address (including postcode)

3. Date of birth
4. Email address

5. Telephone number

6. Trading name of business (if any)

Zonco Limited as Feals Catering trademark
Part 2 – Details of activity
7- Where do you wish to trade? (Give street name and exact location and provide a
plan)
Designated place at Wood street junction of Skerne road footpath

6

A6

8. Days you wish to trade

All week days except than Sunday

Monday

Tuesday

Wednesda
[...]

Please state what equipment washing facilities you will use, e.g. single sink/double sink

A double sink is installed inside of van.
See guidance note at end of application for further information.
14. Address where the receptacle / stall will be stored outside trading hours

The van will be transferred and parked in a privet parking in
modern
15. Have you traded in this borough before? Yes X No
If yes give details

16. Do you hold a street trading licence in this or any other London borough? Yes X No
If yes give details

Part 3 – Important Notes

9

A9
The following MUST be submitted with your application:
a)
The appropriate fee. See schedule of licensing fees on www.kingston.gov.uk
b)

Two full face passport sized photographs. See guidance note over page for details

c)
Evidence of Public Liability Insurance cover to the minimum value of £5,000,000 for street trading d) A
plan of the proposed location

Part 4- Signature
The form must be signed by the applicant.
I wish to apply for a temporary street trading licence and confirm that the information given by me on this
form is correct. I realise that giving false information could lead to prosecution and the loss of any licence
granted.
Signature:

Print Name:
Mehran
Zonouzi

Date:
19/02/21

See over page for details on how to pay
Please note that the granting of a temporary street trading licence does not permit road closures or suspension
of parking bays. Applications for road closures and/or suspension of parking bays will need to be made
separately to the Council’s Highways Department and will incur separate fees and charges.
Freedom of information
The Freedom of Information Act gives people the right to obtain information held by public authorities unless
there are good reasons to keep it confidential. Please be aware that information supplied on this form may be
released in response to a freedom of information request. To comply with financial regulations, details of
license holders may also be disclosed to authorised Government agencies.
APPLICATION FOR A TEMORARY STREET TRADING LICENCE - GUIDANCE TO APPLICANTS
We would expect an application to be made a minimum of 35 days before you wish to start trading.
Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames applicants:

10

A10

ANNEX 2

ZONCO LIMITED t/a FEALS CATERING
FOOTPATH AT THE JUNCTION OF WOOD STREET AND SKERNE ROAD
KINGSTON UPON THAMES
Proposed street trading licence valid for 6 months
Day
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

Activity: Sale of hot and cold food
10:00-17:00
10:00-17:00
10:00-17:00
10:00-17:00
10:00-17:00
10:00-17:00
No trade

26/03/2021

ANNEX 3

A11

RBK Licensing <licensing@kingston.gov.uk>

Re: New application for a temporary (6 months) street trading licence under the
London Local Authorities Act 1990 - Footpath at the junction of Wood Street and
Skerne Road (My ref 043707)
1 message
Younes Hamade
To: RBK Licensing <licensing@kingston.gov.uk>

2 March 2021 at 14:31

Dear colleague
Further to your email, i am objecting on this application on the basis of the following:
According to section 25 (4) (b) shall not be granted unless the borough council are satisfied that there is enough
space in the street for the applicant to engage in the trading in which he desires to engage without causing undue
interference or inconvenience to persons or vehicular traffic using the street. Hence, the proposed location in an
area does not have enough space to accommodate the number of footfall and cyclists as the area is shared use
without interfer and inconvenient them, and blocking the existing advertising panel, where the Council will be
charged by JCDeaux for lost of revenue as a result of such obstruction;
Secondly according to The 2020 Act sets out licence should not granted if there is obstruction on the highways,
and i consider this vehicle is an obstruction on the highways;
Finally according to the Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 places duties on local authorities, to have due
regard to:
[...]
below.
Amenity
Bentalls is a highly regarded department store which sells luxury brands of clothing fashion, accessories,
beauty, childrenswear and homeware. It is therefore important to provide a representative high quality
shopping experience for customers, which includes both the environment within and outside of the store.
Our client is concerned that the location of a burger van immediately opposite the entrance to the store is
not complementary to the high-end retail offering inside the store. This is firstly in terms of the odour from
the cooking of hot food at the burger van, which will travel in to the store through the Wood Street entrance
as customers enter and leave. It is our client’s firm view that cooking smells inside the store will be
detrimental to the quality of the shopping experience expected by customers. There are also concerns about
the level of additional litter associated with the use, as there are no refuse and recycling bins/facilities within
reasonable distance of the proposed location. It is noted that the Council’s ‘Street Trading Policy’ document
(May 2020) sets out that ‘the nature of the articles, things or services in which the applicant wishes to trade
would adversely affect the general amenity of the area’ is a material reason for refusal of a Street Trading
Licence, as governed by Section 25 of the London Local Authorities Act 1990.
Furthermore, the application proposes that customers of the burger van may utilise the toilets in the Bentall
Centre. This will result in additional pedestrian traffic through the Bentalls store to access the toilets. In the
coming weeks Covid restrictions will be eased, and from 12th April Bentalls will be reopening its doors to
customers after a long period of ceased in-store trading due to the national lockdown. In order to provide a
‘Covid-secure’ environment for their customers, Bentalls will be restricting the number of customers allowed
in the store at any time to facilitate social distancing measures. To have additional members of the public in
the queue to enter the store, merely to walk through for access to the toilets and not to purchase items will
increase the likelihood of Covid transmission within the store, posing a risk to Bentalls’ staff and customers.
Furthermore, this will increase the length of the queue and waiting times at peak periods, which would deter
Registered Office, Broadwall House, 21 Broadwall, London, SE1 9PL
Registered in England No. 4882565

A17

genuine customers from waiting to enter the store, resulting in a loss of trade for Bentalls. Our client is further
concerned that outside of store/shopping centre opening hours there are no alternative toilet facilities and
therefore customers may utilise the recessed entrances to the store as a toilet. Clearly this will result in an
unacceptable impact on the amenity of the area and poses a risk to public health.
Impact on Highway Safety
The proposed location of the burger van is at a busy road junction on the ring road, an area which is heavily
trafficked by both vehicles and pedestrians. The traffic levels are already exacerbated by customers queueing
to enter the shopping centre and town centre car parks and our client is concerned that the burger van would
attract kerbside parking whilst customers wait for their meals to be prepared. Furthermore, the placement
of a burger van in what is a small section of paved open space will cause crowds to gather, restricting
pedestrian flow along the pavement. In addition, this will make social distancing difficult which could result
in additional Covid transmissions to customers, again posing a risk to staff and customers of the Bentalls
store.
Our client is also concerned that the burger van and associated crowds, coupled with the two existing large
format advertisement billboards would present a distraction to drivers and have a detrimental impact on
highway safety. The proposed location is directly adjacent to a busy road junction of a c
[...]
 Trading Activities
2.

Application process

2.1.

The application process for each of the street trading activities to which this
Policy relates are set out on our website at www.kingston.gov.uk and
includes a specified application form, supporting information requirements
and payment of the appropriate fee.

2.2.

Applications will be subject to a period of public consultation for 28 calendar
days together with direct consultation with statutory consultees including
the Highways Authority and the Metropolitan Police.

2.3.

Where an application receives relevant objections, the case will be referred
to the next available Licensing Sub-committee hearing for determination.
The applicant and anyone making an objection will be given the opportunity
to speak at the hearing.

A26

Trading from Pitches
2.4.

The Council recognises the positive impact street trading can have on an
area, and that it can add to the diversity of shopping opportunities and
neighbourhoods in which trading is carried out.

2.5.

However, street trading is not suitable for every area and poorly thought out
trading locations can present a range of difficulties to those looking to make
use of public highways, from obstruction to nuisance.

2.6.

Street Trading Licences are issued in order to control the location of trading
activity and ensure pitches are located in suitable areas and do not cause
nuisance or disruption to local businesses and are safe and accessible.

2.7.

As part of the process of considering whether to issue a licence, the
Council will make sure that trading locations do not cause obstruction to the
highway, including lines of sight at junctions, and are positioned so as not
to obstruct rights of way, entry to premises or cause nuisance to nearby
residents. The Council will also consider the suitability of the proposed
street trading in relation to the existing neighbouring retail outlets with the
aim of ensuring the balance is kept between encouraging new street
trading and protecting the amenities of the neighbourhood. Conditions
attached to licences will be designed to ensure that these factors are
controlled for the duration of the licence period.

2.8.

Prospective applicants for Trading Licences are recommended to
familiarise themselves with the Standard Conditions and to ensure that their
proposed trading locations:
■ Provide a minimum of 1.5m of space for pedestrians to pass safely
■ Do not block access to existing premises (even if those premises are
vacant)
■ Are located such that they will not cause nuisance from smells, light
or noise (including shouting)
■ Allow for all trading materials and waste arising from activities can be
removed by the licence holder at the end of the trading period

2.9.

The Council has resolved to adopt a commodities list, given at Appendix A,
which details a number of types of goods or services that Licence Holders
can be licensed to trade in.

A27

Street Trading Licences - Designated Streets
2.10.

The Council has determined that street trading from pitches will be
permitted within certain designated streets in the Borough as set out in
Appendix B.

2.11.

Applications can be made for locations within these areas. Successful
applications will be granted a street trading licence for up to three years
which permits trading from vehicles, trailers and stalls at a permitted
location during the hours specified on the licence.
Period of Licence

2.12.

Applicants making an application for the first time will, if successful, be
given a licence of 12 months duration in order to assess the longer term
suitability of trading at the location. Subsequent renewals of the licence by
the same licence holder will then be granted, at the Council's discretion, for
up to 3 years.
Local Benefit

2.13.

The Council consider that it is important for street trading activities to
compliment the range of trading offered by businesses in the area.

2.14.

Applications for street trading licences from those wishing to trad
[...]
time on application by
the licence holder, the borough council may vary the conditions.
(2) Where a licence is granted to a company incorporated under the Companies Acts or to a
partnership to carry on ice cream trading, any individual carrying on ice cream trading in accordance
with that licence shall at all times while he is so trading carry with him a recent photograph of him
authenticated by the company or on behalf of the partnership, as the case may be, which holds the
licence.

A44

(3) The borough council may make regulations prescribing standard conditions which they may attach
to the licence on the occasion of its grant or renewal.
(4) Before making regulations under subsection (3) above, the borough council shall—
(a) publish notice of their intention to do so in a local newspaper circulating in their area, and
such notice shall—
(i) contain a draft of the resolution to which it relates; and
(ii) state that representations relating to it may be made in writing to the borough
council within such period, not less than 28 days after the publication of the notice, as
may be specified in the notice; and
(b) consult the licence holders or a body or bodies representative of them.
(5) As soon as practicable after the expiry of the period specified under subsection (4) above, the
borough council shall consider any representations relating to the proposed regulations which they
have received before the expiry of that period.
(6) After the borough council have considered those representations they may if they think fit make
regulations as mentioned in subsection (3) above and shall notify the licence holders or a body or
bodies representative of them of the making of such regulations.
(7) Without prejudice to the generality of subsection (3) above the standard conditions shall include
such conditions as may be reasonable—
(a) identifying the street or streets in which and the position or place in any such street at
which the licence holder may sell or expose or offe
[...]
f the existing licence and he has a right of appeal under this
section, until the time for bringing an appeal has expired or where an appeal is duly brought,
until the determination or abandonment of the appeal; or
(c) if he has no right of appeal under this section until the borough council either grant him a
new licence with conditions different from those of the existing licence or notify him of their
decision to refuse his application.
(9) Where—
(a) a borough council decide—
(i) to vary the conditions of a licence under subsection (2) of the said section 28; or
(ii) to revoke a licence under subsection (1) of the said section 28; and
(b) a right of appeal is available to the licence holder under this section;
the variation or revocation shall not take effect until the time for bringing an appeal has expired or
where an appeal is duly brought, until the determination or abandonment of the appeal.
(10) For the avoidance of doubt, it is hereby declared that an application under section 31 of the
Supreme Court Act 1981 (application for judicial review) or under the Rules of the Supreme Court
1965 in respect of any matter which is or could be the subject of an appeal to the magistrates' court
or to the Crown Court under this section shall not be treated as an appeal for the purposes of
subsection (8) or (9) above.
Other Part III appeals
30A. (1) Any person aggrieved—
(a) by a resolution rescinding or varying a designating resolution;
(b) by a resolution under subsection (1)(b) of section 24 (Designation of licence streets) of
this Act;
(c) by a standard condition prescribed by regulations under subsection (3) of section 27
(Conditions of street trading licences) of this Act; or
(d) by the amount of a fee or charge under section 32 (Fees and charges) of this Act;
may appeal to a magistrates' court acting for the area of the borough council which passed the
resolution, prescribed the condition or determined the amount of the fee or charge (as the case may
be).

A48

(

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 4 MAY 2021
(9:45 - 11:25 am)
Councillor Hilary Gander
Councillor Malcolm Self
Councillor Olly Wehring (Chair)
1.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Proposed by Councillor Gander, seconded by Councillor Self and
Resolved, that Councillor Wehring be elected ‘Chair’ for the duration of the meeting.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made.

3.

ZONCO LTD, TRADING AS FEALS CATERING - APPLICATION
FOR STREET TRADING LICENCE - FOOTPATH AT JUNCTION
OF WOOD STREET AND SKERNE ROAD, KINGSTON UPON
THAMES

Appendix A

The Licensing Officer introduced the matter for determination and confirmed that the
application was made on 25 February 2021 by Mr Mehran Zonouzi and sought a
Temporary Street Trading Licence, under the London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as
amended), valid for a period of 6 months, to permit the trade of hot and cold food from
a pitch on the footpath at the junction of Wood Street and Skerne Road, Kingston upon
Thames, Monday to Saturday from 10:00 hours to 17:00 hours.
The Licensing Officer explained that the Council had given 28 days notice of the
application by way of a public notice at the site and with the application also being
made available on the Council’s web site. In accordance with the Council’s Street
Trading Policy, a copy of the application was made available to all statutory
consultees, including the Council’s Highways, Planning, and Noise Pollution
departments, the Council’s Equalities Officer, and the Metropolitan Police. The
Highways Department and the Equalities Officer had objected to the application. Three
further objections had been received from other organisations.
Mehran Zonouzi, along with his son, Mr A Zonouzi, presented the details of the
application and sought to address concerns raised by the objectors and, in summary,
the Sub-Committee noted the applicant’s contention that the footpath area was
significantly wide enough to accommodate the proposed pitch and trading motor
vehicle without detrimentally impacting on other usage of the footpath, and that the
adjoining highway and the existing advertising hoarding panels would also be
unaffected; that traffic cones would be used to ensure the motor vehicle would not
unsatisfactorily affect other footpath users and especially either disabled or visually
impaired persons; that the operation of the business would improve competition and
customer choice and not adversely affect businesses within Bentalls or other town
centre premises; that social distancing queuing requirements could be undertaken
without problems; that appropriate waste collection would be arranged in respect of
1

Tuesday 4 May 2021

Licensing Sub-Committee

the trade proposed; and that easy access and exit arrangements were available for the
motor vehicle to reach the pitch site.
The applicant responded to questions from the Sub-Committee on the matters referred
to above.
The Sub-Committee also heard representations from Younes Hamade, a highways
officer employed by the Council. Mr Hamade confirmed his previously submitted
written comments that in his professional opinion the proposed pitch location in a
shared use area was not large enough to also accommodate the number of
pedestrians and cyclists, without interference and inconvenience to them and their
route, and that the pitch would block an existing advertising panel resulting in the
Council potentially being charged for loss of revenue as a result of such obstruction;
that the vehicle carrying out the trade would be an obstruction on the highways; and
that disabled and visually impaired persons would be disadvantaged by the location of
the motor vehicle.
The Sub-Committee also heard the views of other objectors, namely Gemma Davis
(First Plan representing Bentalls) and Dave Garnham (Bentalls) who confirmed their
written submissions objecting to the proposed licence on the grounds of impact on
amenity, with the proposed motor vehicle carrying out the trade being
uncomplementary to the high end retail offer at Bentalls and the suggested use of
toilets within the Bentalls Centre for patrons of the Temporary Street Licence trader
during the Covid pandemic posing a risk to Bentalls’ staff and customers; and also on
highway safety and town centre image grounds.
The parties responded to questions from the Sub-Committee on the matters referred
to above.
In making their decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee considered the merits of the
application and had regard to the Council’s Street Trading Policy and complied with
the London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended). The Licensing Sub-Committee,
after taking account of all relevant issues that had been raised in the application and
by the written and verbal representations, decided to refuse the application from
Mehran Zonouzi for a Temporary Street Trading Licence, under section 31 of the
London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended), valid for a period of 6 months, to
permit the trade of hot and cold food from a pitch on the footpath at the junction of
Wood Street and Skerne Road, Kingston upon Thames, Monday to Saturday from
10:00 hours to 17:00 hours.
The Licensing Sub-Committee may if they think fit grant a Temporary Street Trading
Licence under section 31 of the London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended).
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered that the proposed pitch, and the motor
vehicle that it was proposed would carry out the trade, would have an unacceptable
impact in terms of the potential conflict that would arise with users of the shared
cycling / pedestrian footpath in this location and with regard to the anticipated growth
in numbers of people using this route in future to access the town centre, the station,
or the Skerne Road area and other parts of and from North Kingston. The shared
cycling / pedestrian footpath in this location was constructed without anticipating
vehicle use or the siting of a vehicle in this shared cycling / pedestrian area.
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered that the applicant had not been able to
demonstrate that he would be in a position to address these concerns.

2

Tuesday 4 May 2021

Licensing Sub-Committee

However, whilst refusing this particular application for a Temporary Street Trading
Licence, the Licensing Sub-Committee wished to emphasise to the applicant the
willingness of the Council to work with him to help identify any other potentially suitable
site in the Borough for an application of this kind.
Resolved, that the application be refused for a Temporary Street Trading Licence,
under the London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended), valid for a period of 6
months, to permit the trade of hot and cold food from a pitch on the footpath at the
junction of Wood Street and Skerne Road, Kingston upon Thames, Monday to
Saturday from 10:00 hours to 17:00 hours.
4.

URGENT ITEMS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR
There were no urgent items.

5.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
The exclusion of press and public was not required.

Signed…………………………………………………….Date…………………
Chair

3

